INSTRUC
fiE M 5t A

DPOMINATOR

FRELY WDX
Il!!!l MANUAL

RH70E35AT

AULIGN

INTRODUCTION
B

1~2 | g

SAFETY NOTES
SEREIR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
EERE

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
jokiiik]

-

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
HERIHIRASR

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RATAREBEEREIE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
1858083

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
BRI

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
BERECERE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BERREE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
b

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BIWERMREET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
FEIRR(ERIRG

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTHENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PARIES R R I RSB E e

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENFRIRBOIGHPIRATE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REHIBESER

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL A|
SIS E AR

28~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RATEIFERIBIRERTE

3

TROUBLESHOOTING
RATPRIER

MICROBEAST PLUS

X B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. Allpictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsmle
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTRADHELEHRRINES SRR - GA - AHUFEMHER
BE - BE—ERNGENBRANNE  HHEREREBLNNAE -
URBHSE - AT AHUNANZRBAR - mﬁfi!ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%i
FEOBHARY - FEBFEBRRTEN - ERTHI
@ézsagam@&wmg ﬁﬁﬁ@t#@%zﬁS%mEiiﬂ 11&§Ef5
ERAE!




Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700X Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700X Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed
reliability for customer support.

DBREEOES AT RESHEAEE T-REX 700X Dominator R - B - B

BENRFESNAE « FABETBENREBNES - T-REX 700X Dominator 2
THEEOMRITRISE o T-REX 700X Dominator i RIBmIECEIE «

WARNING LABEL LEGEND smestiziais

Do not attempt under any circumstances.

EETRILORAT - BOURRE

AWARNING] | Mishanding due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
® 5 B B

ﬁ CAUTION | | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
E B : J

IMPORTANT NOTES ==gs83

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700X Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or.usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in'amanner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.
T-REX 700X Dominator SR ESMLIETR - CRES T HERMEERFRE HADNMNNS - FSRNEEFEATNES TR T EnaEESLE
T GARARBLERFRAS  2ERIINESES < 18 | FOELARH0ER - WEHINHGR RN RSN Sﬁﬁﬁwmﬁﬁﬁliﬁﬁxt
TREZEIGE0RE SRR R SRR UAR NI SRRSO ARES SRS TESNT BN | NERE2RE MR
» EREHETATRTAEMRIFUEEESH EOEERR2RE
15 R A

We recommend that you obtain the assi of a i pilot before ing to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way o properly assemble, selup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700X Dominator requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage o dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

BUBRBRBRR LR BANENL 2B © WBIREERS - 33 ﬁi$§'ﬁﬂ¥l¢§!ﬁ (EEBIERASAERTRATHE - BICARREEFAER
BRI - WABERRFRIBRE - FAT2EIATNREGERR IS RAEBAOUERRES - HEREOTBER « BT 4% B30 SRFR
RASHORANESE  FADWALHRAN - FOER WE@%- ('Ri ﬂﬂﬁ*ﬁﬁmﬂmiﬂ BISUEE - ERSEARSBRE -

+ Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate RIC aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

ERERRN  EANBECIITER  ROEBYERAY - ABGBLRTEINEAT « S FRHNERR - RRZ LT - PETESHRTEL
ﬂﬂ%*’]ﬁiﬁw!ﬂ ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ@}!ﬁﬁﬁg LRI RERGRADEREBINZELE

- SARE " B ~ B4 TR CBERA AT o




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION E&tFEBRIRARE

RIC helicopters fly at highspeed, thus posing a certalndegree of potential danger.

Choose a legal flyin f flat, smoof cles. Do

ot fly near buildingg, highvoltage cables, o roes taansurs the safely ot yourself,

others and your model. Forthe first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your modelin inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ESWROIRAE—ENRE - BHONEEECME  BROMROENOES  BRETHILAR
bR g B ERa SRR I)m@malﬁ&ﬁ)k 1# B

~ BBTR  WASS - BRIBTOHAEENE CRBARE!
ﬂ%&?ﬁ ABEBLTETRIF - DRRFIRWBHRS -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES &B@itEB¥E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatlle than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-

MH batteries used in Rf Al warnings
must be followed closely Mlshandlmg of L| Po bauenes can result in fire. Always
follow the of Lithium Polymerbatteries.

BB HE— ﬂQERCEEBﬂIﬂ‘P{i*ﬂ ﬁﬁi*ﬂ amcmmmxzmm‘mm BRELUTER
THRATZEHIBBR - ACBEARRTY - JRESRAXLBRETHERS > IAR |

PREVENT MOISTURE sEgesBREH

R/C models are composed ofmany precision electrical components. Itis critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunctionresulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do notoperate
or expose to rain ormoisture.

HRRABORBYSBEOBI TAMER - FADAEHNHILBRAKS  BEESEANKE
B BIEKREARSASMESRRTRE S FHFERMSIRATAMNDB |

PROPER OPERATION ZA#ERaER
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for RIC model, so do notuse for other purpose.

B7BTHENT - FAFABAERIEE - ﬂﬁﬁiiﬁlﬁéﬁaaﬁﬁ’ﬁsﬁ LAE&E&DDES'
ARBREGBANRIE - APARER - LZHRER EFHAEF

Before tuming an your mode! sAfighemittar, chack to gghghure no aneclse e
operating on the
oF other models to crash, The guITANEB Rrovided by.amexpifienced pilot will e
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend youto practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

ERTRRGY - RERBESTHRARNEBFLTRT Eﬁ&ﬂiﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬂ“%ﬁ&@ﬁ
RieAul T ESH) L SERAREanEREIuES — O BEBBRHORTER
7 RESBHA: RRRS  SNRTRER S SRR RS - (DS A
ES&%?EE:E?\FEMEBU!E)

“| SAFE OPERATION %2

Operate this unit within yourability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes offthe model or leave it
unattended while it is turnedon. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed themodel.

BRECHENARBRE—FRMEBARIFSOHAN - BRES  MOTEARMRE  BIFER
RIGARTIRS - AYERROBINET - EEROEARB LM EARVEZTITR -

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor willbe spinning
ata high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distancefrom yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.
RN ERARENENGEDREE FET  ERlE TORRSSMECRIALSE EHR
Bprir g iRl Iy R W Eh e

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT :EERiR

RIC models are made ofvarious forms of plastic. Plasticis very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heatand cold climate. Make surenot to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It i is best to
store the model indoors, ina clil room

SORMEERY PAREITTN « BFBRALENE - DI BEBRE - DB - URLES
BMEREERRARTE -

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g5 AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQ! T Y
or
E)
Transmitter(6-channel or more, Helicopter system) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
S (RBIL LHANRAEES) BRUSERIEER RCC-6CX RCC3007%

B A

Receiver(6-channel or more) Remote Receiver 22.2V €S 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs.
1 (BB WERR 222V 63 4500-5200mA LiPo i x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S#T&

[H70118] [HET80001] [HETMT901]
Swashplate Leveler AP800 Digital Pitch Gauge Multi-function Tester
+FRRIER APB00 BH{ITNRESIS. 2
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Screw Driver .
Gitter Knife TR Needle Nose Pliers | Oil CA Glue | Grease
3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm nF Immi2.5mmizmmA.smm | SHEY k] BB b
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s aucn //4
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set TOOFLT6 " Quick Finder
700 BHHERH x 148 Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 BHRED
TR x 1

700HB19
700HB18
800HBS
700HT
700FLH16
700FLH13

850MX (490KVI4535) Motor x 1
850MX (490KV/4535) HERIFGSE x 1
Microbeast PLUS

Flybarless System x 1
FRPERAE x 1

ﬁ‘%‘%’y DSB30M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
;gs:?& DS830M EREHRIFER x 3
700HG3 DS835M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DS835M A WER RIS x 1
200A Brushless ESC x1
200A FRIGHE x 1




MOD! TANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE  #EEHIFARE ALIGN I//

There are many versions of T-REX 700X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 700X Dominator TOP Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in theinstruction manual or any spare parts for other 700X Dominator version by referring to
more product information in this manual.

T-REX 700X Domit feRRm
BEMENGRRATELEARE @ £H#%  QE LD 13
L TOP .

RS -

ST

B y——— =

T-REX 700X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 700X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO ¥R [RH70E35AT]

700HCT 700FLH 700HB17 700HB11B
* X & ‘
700HB19. 700HB18 800HBS. 700HG3

== L
T00HT17 T00EFLZ 700FLT6
-,
%

M4x4 Set Serew x 2 L]

Méxd 1328 x2 RCM-BL850MX Microbeast PLUS
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear 13T x 1| Brushless Motor (490KV/4535) x 1 Flybarless System x 1
700 RERERR x 1 P 137 x 1 RCM.BLASOMX BERIFBE (490KVIAS3S) x 1 | PMIRAEE x 1
= DS830M DS835M
200A Brushless ESC x1 High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3 | High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1 Repair Towel x 1
200A FAIBRE x 1 DSB30M HREHRIBHE 3 'DSSISM ABIRABEEEE x 1 Ae4Am X1




FETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING  Rmpizemas=sn aucn //4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT SRESMIRITRIZBERTS

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check mne battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control

FIBHA + ABES -

- HRR TOOARRE ©

. B : Eikd
SERZORR - HEERRIEANRS - HRAEEODR -

- BN REEANNSERFRTEE  ROQRSER * F 2 5
- RATRRBZH IR BRI 3 BT HIAM - RRIR L (ERAREE0E - MWRIRRAT
BHBHENETERT © B « SR 1 BIRA: R RERAEE( - BRREEN TR RR2 o
» it 3

When you seethe marks as below, please use relative glueor grease toensure flying safety.

BEUTHRZERS R  BRSLBILD - DRRHNRHFEAZTRE -

- CA : Apply small amount of CA Glue tofix. ~OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
BRI : R mERE! R REEREE

+ R48 : Apply small.amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. . Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
REB  EEABRABI PR ¢ RO

T43 : Apply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
R © EFSEBGME

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character faces outside.

SRAPETIIER - " A "FHRAS

ACAKUYPN Keep plastic partsaway from heat.
BRERSEERE -

2 fm fm A

CAGle  Anaerobic  Thread Lock Grease oil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
BB Retainer RS ET) R 743 EBRER 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is greenpenetrating threadlocker andis used tofix the metaltube before assemblyat
temperatures up to+180°C «

2.Thread Lock(T43) isblue low strength threadlocker and isapplied to the small screw(threads) ormetal parts
before assembly toprevent loosening. Ensureto apply onlya small amountand wipe surplusoff. When
disassembling, recommend toheat the metaljoint about 15Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-waybearings or thrustbearing.

©Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent

any parts damage or ing or danger happened.
LBEB R DESRARAIBORES . ASKEAEHORE . IWEET 190.C.
29848 mamgemﬁﬁmn . s

IS SEALIAEN 157 «
E(Gf&ase)kﬁﬁxﬂﬂiﬂ BEREGBARLERK

. . RERER "




700FLH16
Thrust bearing and washer for

radial bearing are wear ftems; Apply Cressa on Thrust Bearing.
therefore, it is recommended to

inspect after every 20 flights and
replaced as necessary. For flights =
with high headspeed, the

Thrust Bearing inspection interval should be

LR 0 10.2% 0 18x5.5mm) x 2 reduced to ensure flight safety. oD i [l
ERNIRREBEBIRGHER - A [
HENHEMRTRER - BEERIE Wetal Main Rotor Holder|
RIES ) BiRGREERBRE B - DS THRUST BEARING ILH8 BRERRRE

Bearin, b=

g
BE( & 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x 4
Bearing

7 0 10x ¢ 19x5mm

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BRIIERETFE) (6 10x & 16xTmm) x 2

©® [m

Socket Collar Screw Spindle Bearing Spacer
7+t (M3x6mm)xd - iy
BIATARESHOUSCTINE ) LIRS 6 10x 0 1oximm

Thrust Bearing
LRI 6 10.2 6 18x5.5mm

Socket Collar Screw
BRATEBERS M3x6 mm

—mn
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every/screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

\pply a small amount of T43thread) | REBHEBOLENLTELSR - BRERE

ck when fixing a metal part. SRMZSES LR © BER TS RAVBEE

BB B R T43 (R UREBREL

B Main Blade Grip Arm
Metal e Rotor Holder e

O | (e

Spindle Bearing Spacer Collar Screw
IR (010 0 16ximm) x2  HEBELRI Mox16mm) x 2

e | O [ I
EEERS

Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Damper
BT (6 10.2x 0 17x2imm) x2  HIGBE( 0 10x 6 17x7mm) x 2

FL Metal Main Rotor Housing
FL ERNERE

Head Damper

©10x ¢ 17x7mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
HIE

Feathering Shaft ©10x ¢ 16xtmm

The feathering shaftand ©7x ¢ 10¢106.5mm
feathering shaft socketscrews Feathering Shaft Sleeve
are wear items, and thus should
be for after
every 100 flights. For flights with CAUTION
high head speed, the inspection IAA‘
interval should bereduced to
ensure flight safety. :fle&se ?pp:}/‘ afsm‘artl amouzf ?thﬂkw'hen
.~ | |tightening the featheringshaft socket screws
Ean L] FIRBRMBIRST | | 20q make sureto tighten firmly, but notover

©10.2x ¢ 17x21mm

4~ B!
HER RASNMEMREREA | |tighten. Suggest usinga torque wrenchor
- DERROIRR -

torque lock whentightening screws. Torque

value 20.0kg.cm Collar Screi
AERR
M6x16mm

P BRARENRTREDMAWRH  SEBRDE

\pply a small amount of T43thread| | 4% 80 SR 4 15 0 78 T R B(MY 2 R B3 (S M AV AR A
ck when fixing a metal part. B
| |%20.0kg.cm >




g
BE(O3x0 Tx3mm) x4

o 1

B

Bearing
(62X Sx23mm) x 4

jasher Collar
FR(O3x04x0.3mm) x 2 BRMHRE(O3x4.8x1.5mm) x 2

Il amount of T43thread|
etal part.
& 43

Apply a st
lock when
l; SRR
SRuTIoN
A%E"E

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

700N Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
TOONIRFB(M3x4)( & Sx12mm) x 6

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
W (M3x4) (6 5x29mm) x1

Socket screw
BEAABEHM2X5mm) x 4

Socket Screw
BEABEH(MIx12mm) x 2

Bearing
@K 0 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm

Radius Arm
Radiusi

Socket Screw
TR M2

Bearing
WK 0 3x 0 Tx3mm

Washer
TWE§ 3x 6 4.8x0.3mm-

Socket Screw

Use The Outer
EBHIRINL

ERARIE Mx12mm

any plastic part.
RSETHUBRRORTARS - ARBER
BRHMRTHRLE - WEB T3 RURERE
AL -

0 Degree Pitch Markér

OERENIE_—

700N Linkage

Ball B(M3xd)

TOONEZTIB(MSx)
Sxizmm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
BRI M) ¢ Sx29mm

CCPM Swashplate
CoPM-+3i




700FLH16A

1.While assembling T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing, please
Oj]]]m © D be sure toinclude a 0 4x ®8x1 mm washerbetween Socket Collar
Screw and M4Nut. Confirm themain shaft isfirmly assembled on

rotor housing. Thiswill ensure mainshaft longevity and fight
Linkage Ball B(M3x4) Collar safet;
WEEx2

IREB(MIx)( & 5x10.5mm) x 2

n

2.Main rotor headand main shaftare wear items; it is recommended
to inspect afterevery 200 flightsand replace as necessary. For
high headspeed flights, the inspection intervalshould be reduced
to ensure flightsafety.

3.Make sure tocheck and changethe parts ifany failure dueto
normal deterioration ormechanical wear to prevent expected

M4 Nut Elevator Ball Link danger during high headspeed flight.
M4 BERRIG x 2 FHREREIRE x 2
1.T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL R 52 SR S48 BE0F - 5 53 2 08 30 B0 T2 2 26 0 00 90 22 e
ROBBBILIB F— 5 04x08xImmET . TRRT FREEELREERR
® —m EWE - REMTEFLSEH  AIARRAEROBLRE -
2BREARETOBMIRITHER - RUSNBEBRERER - MBTEHRE
ZHY - DERBSEOEARN - NERRTEES -
Socket Collar Sorew Washer IEWMEABBERBLN AR EHBEDHREHE - ABNEARRAT 8
2 ARBEROEOEE  BEBERREEATE - REATAMDES) «

[ Apply 2 small amountof Téathread
I-ock Whe ing a | part.

760X Linkage Rod(A)

760X ST A (M3x35mm) x 2

Washer
BHoaxosKImm

Socket Collar Screw%\

EEANAEERSR

Max2amm

Elevator Ball Link
ARBTR

Socket Collar Screw
BENAGERN
Maxzamm

Collar
BRE

Original manufactory packages ;
contains product already assembled, | 780X Linkage | Rou)
please confirm every screw is firmly.

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REBAUEENRREES  BREEE
SOMESHSR LR o WEM TS RARERE
TRZBRRL

Collar
BRE

MABSSERIE

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the
screws are fixed with glue.

v

fil
REMARTRED - FRRTARETRRR $ag
HESE L BARRD - g2 J

3 §ﬁ

X8

Bz
You may adjust the length of ball link
when tracking is off while flight .
ERTPEURRY - TESBETLARE At
aE- = Mainshatt

8 6 12:1981mm
Left-hand
E1
For installation, make sure the SHeck Poll
“Check Point" is face upward, then g
use plier or wrench grasp the center RERR
of hexagonal rod to adjust its
suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage .
length. ;‘g"""“{
75

ABEE Hﬁﬁ'g%iﬂ BIPRE gﬂ‘& ~
SHBBIANRSSRE -




700HB17A

as right with a

Recommend sanding the marked position

—

Beal
B

ring
(612 6 2x6mm) x3

[ —

9

aring
(6 6% 6 13x5mm) x 1

©

Socket Screw
AT B2 5x8mm) x 6

|

HEFPITRERH (M3x8mm) x 6

[
Socket Screw

EFAURRAMIxEmm) x 2

Socket Button Head Collarscrew

" UpperMainFrame
"

L Frame Mounting BDI(
AmmiEMaxemm (4

Socket Screw
EEAAREIMIEMM

abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid
wires of electric parts to be cut.

ISR SRR - {57 #80(
B R Ahatam -

000 KD

the

Main Shaft

Bearing
WK 0 12x 0 24x6mm

[ o

Canopy Mounting Bolt
ARG ELMIA 8x44.3mm )x 2

Frame Mounting Bolt
EHBHE (M3X36mm) X 1

Bearing
WK 0 12x 6 24x6mm

Motor Pinion Gear

Bearing Mount

REEE
Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
WEEARRD)

Socket Collar Screw

Socket Collar

Screw
BRARABE
REEMI6mm

¢ Socket Screw

Canopy Mounting Bol
RREEE BRATAEHN2.5x8mm

M3xGmm(EFBE7.5mm)

Socket Collar Screw
BEANABERH (MIx6mm) x 6

© [m

Socket Collar Screw.
BFEATAHER (M3x6mm) x 14

Socket Screw
BT (M3x10mm) x 4

)

rew
BRASRIH(MSEmm) x 2

Socket Sci

=i

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
SR (M3x6.8x18mm) x 2

Lower Main Frame
TR

Apply a small amount of T43thread|
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRS AR (M) |

Socket Screw
BERTAEHMIEmm

Front Canopy
Mounting Boit

M3x6.8x18mm

Socket Collar Screw

BEAABERHMIGmm
Socket Screw
BEATARMMIx10mm

Socket Collar Screw
BEAABBERHMIGmm

‘Socket Collar Screw
BREANEBERHMIGmm




Apply a small amount of T43t
ock when fixing a metal pa
4

Main Shaft
EZ SEERET (R

Main frame assembly key point
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put three bearings through the main shaft to Press Two Mair
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom Frames Equally
; el TR MR

bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top(glass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movements on main shait and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performance.

S RETIS T—
ARRMERT2ER - BATBRASSRKER L TBHHR A

BB - EMERUARKTRE RATE) BRRA | BRYEE

ATHEATRRENED -

700HB18
© .  © Qi © | °© =

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer et screw
2 1 MTE) (6 3x 6 Sxmm) x4\ M3 LERURSS (M3xdmm) x 4

700HB18A
Socket Screw Socket Collar Screw Socket Screw
2 WERTE (M3x12mm) x 4

Frame Standoff

SHRYSRE  canony Support SEBHE ¢ 5.5% 0 4.5x61mm

Socket Button Head ¢ 4.8x § 11x24

\ Socket Collar Screw
EFATABERMMIEMM

Socket Collar Screw
BEAASHERHMIx10mm

Landing Skid
B4R 193x61.45x35.75mm

M3 Set Screw
M3 LRI M3xamm

Landing Skid Nut

BREE
Skid Pipe End Cap
, BARSERME

omm

Baftery Release Latch
Installation lllustration
BRENZETEE

M3 Washer
M383) ¢ 3x & 8ximm

M3 Set Screw
7 s i Maxamm

<
Socket Screw —
AT M3x12mm

Skid Pipe
R o 9x40mm

Battery Latoh”  Landing Siid
£ 198 193446.25x33.03mm Skid Pipe End Cap
BRBEREE

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AR R AR R L BB EURISR

Landing skid is tilted 5degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
HMRERMETHRALE - RS EEERE -




[700HZ17] [700HB17A] DLmpk.m:ﬁu_m:um";‘:nﬁmm
RHSHREEAAERARTE (H8) |
O © (oo

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Screw
REC(M2.5x4)( 6 5x12mm) x 3 EWAATERH (M2.5x10mm) x 8

(o

Socket Button Head Screw
HEFATBRAM2.5510mm) x 4

ocket Button Head Screw
FEHPATTARE M2.5x10mm

CF Servo Plate
BRORSRS

DS830M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DS830M AR

DEFF Metal Servo A

DSFF ISR g BB

Galar

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
BECM25x4) 6 Sx12mm

ocket Button Head Screw
ERBANBRHM25x10mm

CF Servo Plate
ﬁ/ URRERES
O\ DSB30M High Voltage

Brushless Servo
DSB3OMESREMRIDME

Gption Equipment
RS

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
BECM25x4) ¢ Sx12mm

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DGFF 2RI

Socket Button
Head Screw
HEEATBIR
W25x10mm
Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
EBOM2.5x4) ¢ Sx12mm

HER

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSE30M TR

DS830M High Voltage Brushless Servo ©

1.1520 s Standard Band /1520 |1 s W5

2.Stall Torque/#iin © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/BifEEE ¢ 0.075sec/60° (6.0V)
0.060sec/60° (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/RY : 40x 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/E&@ ® 80g

11



700HB17A

(700HZ13)

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
HREAABERH (M3x8mm) x4

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw
BN R (M2 5x10mm) x 4

M4

e}

M4

© [ jum

Socket Screw
BRI (Mox1omm) x4

© |

Wash

or
MAZER) (6 4x 6 Bximm) x4

m

Set Scre

ow
114 R (Maxamm) x 2

Ac;}gr;ou Make sure the motor mount s fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SO DM

4 » FIRREBEHR -

M4 Washer
~ MaHD

© 4 6 8ximm
Motor Slant Thread

Pinion Gear
TR 13T

M4 Set Screw
e RRA

Motor Mount
WREEE

Hée M4 Set Screw

Motor M4 IR Méxamm
"%

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
58 C(M2x4)( 6 5x9mm) x 1

© 8

M2 Nut
M28R68 x 1

DSB35M High Voltage Brushless Servo ©

1.4520 s Standard Band /1520 1 S RSRRH

2.Stall Torquel#it:) © 8.0kg.cm(6.0V)
10.0kg.cm(7.4V)
12.5kg.cm(8.4V)

3.Motion Speed/BHfF#E: ¢ 0.04sec/60” (6.0V)
0.03sec/60° (7.4V)
0.028sec/60° (8.4V)

4.Dimension/R : 40x 20 x 39Tmme

5.Weight/ il : 729

DS835M High Voltage
Brushless Servo.

FRO(M2xa)
@ 5x9mm

CF Servo Plate
aRRARN

Socket Button
Head Self Tapping Screw
SEBPTIRE M2.5x10mm

Linkage Ball C {
(M2x4)

Please trim away the other
servo horns, andfasten
linkage ball onthe outer hole.
BEREN T ZRAR IRSHNS
=8 WRRTHI ORI

Apply a small amount of T43thread|
lock whe ametal part.
BRI REDIRTS (FHB)

While assembling the motor
mount, please make sure to
properly loose Md Set screwon
13T motor gear first, afterfully
fastern the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fastern back
the M4 Set screw completely.
xdmm v

%ﬁgm&ﬁ&ﬁﬁ - EREE LR

£

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
re fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SR ROEEHRO T - HRBIEELR




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION ARBERTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO
EMBEDDED MOUNT
BAFRBRAREE

Servo mount manufacturedusing the latest
composite material technologyto integrate
carbon fiber and POM (polyacetal), which
efficiently strengthen its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

RAES AR RRIREPOMB MM MEAN ARSE
B SRSARENRTRHERSREISE o

Please refer tothediagram, thewire straps canbe used tofix
the servo wiresto the frame, make sure toensure all wiresare
neatly tucked tothe frame withoutany pinching toprevent any
unexpected danger inflight.

111 16 (AR 28 S P R REVREIIAT + RITRIABRERAR
B R ~ §§EE?R EEEMRE}EEKEJ%PEBDEE e

Frame(L)
W

Please refer tothe diagram, the wire straps canbe used tofix
the servo wiresto the frame, make sure toensure all wiresare
neatly tucked tothe frame withoutany pinching toprevent any
unexpected danger inflight. Frame(R)
BETETURRARSEOERERBERARNIG - RITINERRRER o
firtie g e e




Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt
BB © 2.5x36mm

Front Drive Gear Assembly
ROTMEEE 257

Bearing
B ¢ 5 0 13xémm

RAE 24T

ring
(0 5 0 13xdmm) x2

Bearing
Aluminum Hex Frame Bolts HK( 0 124§ 18x4mm) x 2
RS

0 2.5x36mm

Bearing
WK 12 ¢ 16xémm

Tail Boom Mount(L)
REORE (%)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
© the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears
mesh with each other
smoothly.

158 © ERBYSNBIED
DRRERS S o

© [lm

Socket Button Head'Screw  Socket Screw.
x6mm) x 1

Socket Button Head Screw
BEATREM (MX6mm) x4 @ D:'l

Bearing Bearing
R(012x0 18dmm) x2 BK( 6 6x & 12xdmm) x2  UETIES 124x16x10mm x 1

Tail Umbrella Gear

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
1§ 21.6x ¢ 24xd6mm

Collar 3
> TR 0 12.4x 0 16xTomm

Bearing
B0 12x 0 18xémm

Socket Button Head Screw

BEATSALES MIxomm
Metal Plate (L)
Socket Screw REFWERIE ¢ 12K19x37.5mm
AT IR M3x22mm

Control Arm Mounting Bolt
A BIREEEE 13x13x6mm

Socket Button Head Screw
HEFAAFEHE M2.5x6mm

Suckeﬁ:d Serew

BEPAAERM MIx6mm

Metal Plate (R)
RBEERR G 1219x37.5mm

Bearing
KO 6x 0 12x4mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
FeSiA

\pply a small amount of T43thi
ck when fixing a metal par
SLLES ERBET (RHB)




==
[T T

© [
[ -

Socket Collar Screw
x8mm) x i
BRARTARERA (50 <2 BR8Y 500 00,

Ol

spring
(°sx°1 @.5mm) x

iﬁ&%ﬁﬁ‘ﬂaﬁ'&i‘éﬁi 2
()

Socket Button Head Scre:
SEBAT AR (1 555 %6

= OO

Socket Button Head Screw
P R —

AT (M3x5mm) x 1

-@U

Rl o ﬁxwamm,xz

THRUST BEARING LH%

(ou
szuer D Larger ID Tail Rolor Holder
R AERK  RRRRE

ggm

interference during rolzllon

B0 - |\ TRM:
AgumaR  Sp

€ (M33.5)(

@

6% ® 10x3mm) x4

@ H

Om

age Ball G(W3x3.5)
&

m
e B 1

© [I—m
SRR o o) 2

5xB.5mmix 1

e,

o
I8 0 sy 2

odiaa

196 GRRgp gibor ToH Biades

The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is
assembled at the factory, make sure
to apply little thread lockon screws
and tighten them back appropriately
before starting to fly. Suggest to use
torque wrench or torque lockfor
tightening screws with the torque
valua 5.0kg.

xmwi : EROAER
FE-A %gﬁgmgangzﬁg
T BRREEEDREOARN - HIAR

GRS -
L5kt Bistap Hozd Serew

T4 Washer
B 4x ¢ BxImm
Out
st Bearing
- RS o 63210 5

Beari

A% % Thrust Bearing. ;
g&i‘,ﬁ%‘ﬂ Make sure totighten the screws
on each side with average Mstgh Al Rotor Holder
::> strength, but nounilaterally Socket Collar Screw
tighten, or itmay causes BEAERERH M2 5x8mm

S¥mns

©2.5% 0 3.5xamm

lock to avoid damages while maintenance or rep:
BURBRES - BEBARNTOGMBERT L -
BRLEBSENR - LE%BRREHESAIE -

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amount ofT43
on the thread. Please donotuse R48 or otherhigh strength thread

airs.
[ C——

%ﬁg‘ 1) Laﬂ(
E%?&‘;%Eﬁi%zxsmmj

Bearing

Assembling Umbrella Gear:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
possition to make sure the
gears mesh with eacl

ather smoothly.

el Epee

Sgsket Bution Head Sorew
FEREATBEM2 55m)

Tail Pitch
Bellcrank

Linkage Ball G(M3x3.5)
REC(M3:3.5) 6 5x8.5mm

[ /nCAUTION
£S 1
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaft
and apply thread lock on the set screw. The tail rotor
hub and screws are wear items, and thus should be
inspected for replacement after every 100 flights. For
flights with high head speed, the inspection interval
should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

T RESERSINANSLE - FERL DA LS - I

DERBMBIRG IS Bl o Heinee e
[ e e o

Socket Button Head Screw
EEFANBEH MIxSmm

Rudder Control Arm
RS

[ /nCATTION
2B
Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the
operation of control link to be fight.
S M2x8mm B E RS2
SEREERRE R -

B 0 850 123.5mm
Beari

Slide Shaft
RGRE

Bearing
165 6 2660 7,160 26mm

ng
 6x & 10x3mm

Bearing
B 0 6x 0 10x3mm

Tail Rotor Hub
R TR 12.8044.2mm

W4 Set Screw
W LR Maxamm

Rotor Holder
firi

CAUTION
A5’

e B

After complet
please check
Rt R

he el rotor assembly,
otates

15



‘Already assembled by factory,

please note to check again.

Carbon Fiber Tail
Control Pushrod
P

]
Sncke.(. S

crew
FAIRHA (M3X10mm) x 4

i

Socket Screw
BRI (MaxT2mm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw.
WERARHERH (M3x22mm) x 2

M3 Specialty Was

her
MISEFREER)(© 3% 0 8x2mm) x 2

O]

M4 Washer( ¢ 4x ¢ 8ximm) x2

y When assembling the tail boom, please
T aim at the fixing hole ¢
// :z;?:‘: '::;er EAREEAIELHFRES 51 AEA
Socket Self Socket Collar Screw 3
700NFL Ball Link Tapping Screw . BEAAMBEAH A
TOONFL EHPTABHIRR T410mm \@mm Torque Tube
N # S M3 Specialty’ b
. s 1/ Washer
T conval Guide, -3 % 3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom.! ¢/ wszarg
o KRR T85mm SR J\
- =
" Tail Boom $ "3K.CF Horizontal Stabilizer ~
- Brace Set T KRR
RESETE T M3 Specialty
%\Stahmzer Washer
Jper) M RHEE
TR i o WpBer) 4520 oxamm
Stabilizer -
4 A

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and
keep it vertical with the torque
tube for smooth rotation.
e
i BREEnES -

MouRt{Lowe
KRREE N

M4 Washer.
& 4x6 Bxtmm

Socket Screw
AT
HaxiZmm

Before assembling, please wra
il i otch ta

»
the tail boom with a sc e

700NFL Ball Link
700NFL3gH

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE SEss&EE =R

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the
bearing side or may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom,
please apply some oil and use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the
bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

o)

O CARBADER B CASHBICBETERORI  HAREA - BEDOKSD
HARALHNE - AR L REN DB A BB TR A RS TEE -
Neutral Pgin( of Torque Tube
ke ESBELIE
Tail Boom 50 6x 0 14xemm

oil
R

e g??w;m:m
171529

Spray Silicone Oil Inside The Tail Boom
EREEE

Torque Tube Mount Helper(PVC Packing Tube)
RAEREEE i

orque Tube
RO

‘Approx. 26cm
R26RF

2%
sen 435 hppros. 26em
ih | Msons

Tube End
3

Torque Tube Bearing Holder
RUHITBE 0 14x § 20.7x15mm

A
E®

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
interfere with torque tube rotation and

[

Socket Screw
BERARIFH (M326mm) x 2

cause unusual vibration,

AL i
e e

M3 Specialty Washer Bearing
M3STRES) (O 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2 B 8x ¢ 14xamm) x 2
[700HTS6A | [[700FLT7 | AT

©  [mm

Socket Self Tapping Screw
BB (T4x10mm) x 1

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
control rod with instant glue.

BrirErRREIRMOES  SRELYIETRERAR
ZHFEAnERENBEE

©g
DJICE
700NFL Ball Link
TOONFL 323 x 2

16




[AFE]
Original manufactory packages
contains product already
assembled, please confirm every
screw is firmly secured with T43,
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

SR DRERIIRTERE - ARE
BRBVHTDUTLE - WEW 143K
REFANEBARL -

Socket Screw
BEANERH
Méx14mm

Metal Anti

Socket Screw
EFATBEHM2.5x6mm) x4

M4 Washer
by MATES) 6 4x0 Bx1mm
T
fead Collar Screy e T -
R [700HB11B]| [700HB17A]
Socket Scraw. Socket Scrow
Sacket Scrow o row
BTN BEHMAEmm) x 2 BEATAR Mwllergu", iqﬂoikie; Button Head Collar Screw|
mm

cket Screw
EEATAEH M3xBmm

Bearing
WK( 6 15x ¢ 21x4mm) x 2
to

Main Drive Gear
ONC §{:54B38 1107

One-way Bearing Shaft

o
7

One-way Bearin
SRR (0 15% 6 231 1mm) x 1

Ol

Spacer
TOORRRI ¢ 18¢ 0 22707mmx 1

© [m © [Hwm

Socket Screw Socket Screw
BEATEEMM2SEmm) 6 EEAABEMIOm,) X6

Spacer

One.way Bearing Cover
Pty
621X 15.8x26mm

Bearing
W 0 15x 0 21xémin

One-way Bearing
B 0 15 6 23xt1mm

Please note the
direction of bearing.
EERR

Please fasten the screws.

slant main gear,
BMBITIH N0 30581

A o 126 15wt smm Q)

700 BEEmE
¢ 18x ¢ 22.7x0.7mm

'—Mcmnnn

R

Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please
confirm every screw is firmiy secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on any plastic
part.

PRSI RERREENS | REERERME
SHRLER © FH8 143 FIRREHINDBHI L -

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity
of the bearing in order to have the screw
firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck
heavy load at one side and cause slip.

the ¢ 3.0 holes of the.

or

Bearing Collar
M O 6x ¢ 23x11.4

102T M1 Hellcal

Autorotation T
ail Drive Gear Set
1027 M1 RIS
Sacket Screw
BT M2.5x8mm

17



pply a small amount of T43 thread|
lock when fixing
£ 1

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result in danger.
R .

iR -

T

Sacket Collar Screw
BERN SRR
MSx32mm

Linkage Rod(A)
A M3x41mm ()

Elevator Ball Link
FRERBAR
Standard Equipmen
Main shaft spacer(1)

A EWBS
¢ 12x ¢ 16ximm

)

Linkage Rod(A)
Approx. 59.5mm x 3
I (A)$)59.5mm x 3

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.8)|

Main shaft spacer(0.5)

Main shaft spacer(0.3)
& : EWMK (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
EMBIBF(0.5) O 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm
EWBA (0.3) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.3mm

The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of pinion gear. This will
ensure smooth meshing, and avold
interference between pinion's base and main
gear which can lead to unusual wear.

R T RN TRKTRE « MR
SHODEN - BRRETHENLH TERES
A -

700FLH16A
HERBRERM

Socket Gollar Screw
ERRTRIER (MSX32mm) x 2

M5 Nut
MSPSENE X2
800HB5

Socket Collar Screw
BFEATABERM (M4x27mm) x 1

M4 Nut

M4E5IARIE x 1
[H70118]
Swashplate Leveler
pd oad ]

Swashplate
+F8

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.
ERRTHRYE  BEOERTTRNSRAT LS
2 HseREiiE Rl snaiE

B BEORARRNT | BeIERRACHES

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set
M BEBEE

Q<

o0

Elevator Ball Link Collar
BEEXE

Linkage Rod(A)
SR A (M3xdimm) x 3

18




INSTALLATION FOR ESC mREERE AUGN I//

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
KHEHREBEHETRTSHS) -

Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200A Brushless ESC
Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200AR B HI%%

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (BER)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
RITE(DIR)

CAUTION |
Receiver Mount AEE
L Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly
'secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

FESCUBSEIREARS  NENER
BEMETEELE « BB 40 RTEEE
R Ear -

Gpfional Equipment]
E

Battery Serial Connector
& ® WEBRER

The ideal location to mount the ESC, if the
gryo Is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to avoid any
contact with gryo. The top of the ESC (fan)
should be as ciose as possible to the
opening located at the top of the canopy's
front window. This allows air flow to pass
over the ESC, improving the efficiency of
heat dissipation. Failure to mount in this [~
location may affect fiight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.

RS L RREE . B
g e
SERABEBARTRERTIE -




oF PLUS PL pel| | [

[E]35°[W]  Prease visit Align download area to get the i i Original packeges

5, manual at Align website. contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
E%#Wwﬁiﬂfﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂ§§ﬂ?ﬂ!ﬁ?ﬁ i secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
EI http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ any plastic part.
Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction choicescan be installed on FRESHERARIRSARS | BREER
any position of helicopter. g%gﬁﬁgj‘g’ - WIRTARIREE
i us PRICE g BLE -
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDISTBRBRRRRNE ©
Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED

StatusED@MA'  FlashingPurple  Status.LEDMKE  Flashing Red
Satusl=DR

¢ 0o i

Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LED Blue  Status LED

StatusLEDII&  Flashing Blue Status-LED 2@ Flashing Red/Blie
B Status-LED EEME StatusLED
e W xFactorySetting *HEFERE AE/EEENRIN

Microbeast PLUS.

Microbeast PLUS .
Fiybarless System “

(position #2)
RPHRN(1R2)

20



Ganopy
AER

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to insert

the R pin to fix the canopy.
HTROEA GRS KPUH R GEASERTR

b3 3
= =
=
Slide Along The|Ralr
BRI - i
Hook and Loop Tape o
Insert Tho Battary From The Front I3
F
(lgi?(')lfﬁﬂ BEHEDEA
Ploasa fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
2HBHRT k- i

Press this latch to ] o

allow the battery to N

slide out along the rail. ., ]

BURHDBERTRBERA ° o

B IRERNGE 2

=
Battery Rel Latch
attory Reloase
=
ELE)
CANOPY ASSEMB MRBLE ALIGN
Q G Protecto
ot




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION BIWHEHEBRET AULIGN I//

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
ng mm x 1

#5484 796mm x 1
P .

760mm

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUA| meERAmnERRE  AULIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so.on, please refer toflight and setup instruction in
this manu:

ALIGN ELR #{F F MICROBEAST PLUS R P4 MR #: - A5 ALIGN H R8BSR A (E R ARES « BRRMITRIE - RES/T -

USER NOTICE gmizm®E

11f ing and ing the outusingALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, pl e sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If there is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refor to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup

instruction.
3.Anyover use, i incorrect modification or mlsuse willlead to abnormel
Voltage, devicesdam interference, and supply. Make sure

ge,
to caratully aheck every assembly and setup refor to the manual Instruction prior to overy ight (o
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1§§ BIZEOEFNES - WIFEHALIGN SERA (SBIRM  THRE) - ABURTOORBRABTIORBLED - WARTE
~ RBRE . RMAFHR(ER MICROBEAST PLUS HD RFHMAH (ER) - DIERRARE - BEDRNBTR

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {53 827 » ## + A% BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHHD 75808 *

3.4F S BUORE « K%  SWARERRAISMOBERN SR . 1
ﬁggg . mmm&n%mmnmsl ARAFRELIBSN

MANUAL LINK gzt |

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2.X. to V.4.XX by yourself, in order to avold mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

PL . .

PL .
* RRBRE V32X FHRE VAxx » MBBEA

2.xIFRVA.

[E]2=°[W]  Piease visit Align download area to get the completed
%y instruction manual at Align website.
ESREORER ARSI T -
=) http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

22



[PARTSIDENTIFICATION Z#tiam |

l MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM RPEBRH

Status LED i‘é:"““
[ I )
| Direct Cyclic
J1500001 3 =z Feed Forward
AL

SBeong S2[ [ TellDynamic

Sensor Port

BEBED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RRERAGRETEE

AILERON (T ——————
Roceiver
e
=]
-~
L

RUDDER i Eea
VRO [T & )
PiTeH mm—ul

EE
EXEX)
EeE

CH1 CH2 »>CH3  RUD
Servo Servo  Servo  Servo
MRS @AEE ORE GRS

[SIZEE]  For detait connetivity, please scan AR Code
= then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

B@EREE - WHHAR Code WEEMICROBEAST

EI PLUSREA® -

T PLUS HD Fly tem(Optional)
PLUS

If ing and the heli without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply toyour helicoptr. Ifthere s any abiormal voltage or Insufflclent powor supply, suggostto
upgrade the ystem to better power back up.
Please refer to EEASTXW&!}SI(E for T PLUS HD y and setup i

SEE ﬂ&ﬂg%ﬁﬁﬁgﬁaEEﬁALlGNMEW (SBFRYF  THRE) - ABLRECORBRAERIORBIEED - 08

RS MICROBEAST PLUS HD fR PR (BE) @ MERRAE  RERNBBH -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD {F3 » BUE * #iR » B2/ MICROBEAST PLUS HDE/5ERA -

23



SERVO SETTING A JUSTME ARsRTRRE aucn //4

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor In order to prevent any accident caused by the
motor running during the setting.

ik THRIF o

AR ATRZER - (=

‘SERVO CONFIGURATION {iRsitE

Following the servo conflguration diagram on right, plug the servos to Gyro.

CH3 Servo
CH3EIREE CH1 Servo
CHIRRE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO/AND TAIL NE! SETTING  msmzeReukgenE ALIGN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the then set the 10n lhe and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall ruddr stick and the helcopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mods, with gain at around 70%.

S EsEBAE L . FERSEE - BT
43 o R 90 >

 RYESTAAS - waé'ﬁﬁﬁﬁ' + FREIRN 70% 556

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING . mEchupiie

After the gyro|s enabls and under non-head lock mods,
corre ng pos; il servo h assembly
s a5 photo. I 1he tai pitch assembly is not i the middle

position, ploasaiadis the longth of rudder control od to
rim.

Approx.10mm
P o

FRAREBEL - FEIRMEHIT - BORBLRS PitchiZHIBERIBEL
& - 5 Pitchi2 iR BPRBRERRIERORERBE

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO  Fesiftsix ‘

To check the head lock direction of ayro I to move the tai
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trim
Coumtorciowias. i e in he reveres dhroction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PORESELORE . BSEREREESY - REREERIRE
IE > RAFBDRRE L ERO"BIIESE

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
BERRERR Tail Servo Horn.
RERBEELS

24



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  Eiuseasempsie AULIGN I//

» A3

GENERAL FLIGHT —m/Tasizt

A‘;Qmu" The rotational speed must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
, s o

CRERBRALDYE -

G0%-65%Hovering
60%~65%

40%

‘Stick position at anurlngrrhrows 70%/Pitch+5”
FEARERABPITO%Pitch+S”

EREEE]

0% Low Speed
L O%ER

85%)

40%)

(Hovering Filght)
Hoverpariat )

[Pitch and Rotation Speed Pitchimsz#i|
TIP: nded to use a lower pitch
‘setting when using higher RPM\Hud speed.
PO A

| ERHE Plich " HEEBEDIN] 7&

‘Stick position at low/ mmo ﬂ“/.IP tch-2~07
EAHETRBPI0%Pltch 2"

3D FLIGHT 3p##RiTisz

E=E )
Stick position at middle/Throttle 80%/Pitch 0°
FARPHBPIN0%/Pitch 0

Stick position at Iowflhrolﬂn 1na'/.lP|¢cn 12°
EARETHPI100%/Pitch-12"

1. Pltch range : Approx.

2 ifthe pit Vis settoo0 hlgh It wIII resultin shorter
Ight duration and poor riotor porforman

3. Sa ing the throttle Lo provide a highar speed is
referable to lm:raanlng the pitch too high.

1 nﬁ(mchmmgw £15°

ZEASENE - EREER TG -

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

[ Theme ] PR |
P AR5
100%
75%
70% 5
75%
80% 5
80%i
75%f

0%

I
5

Throtte cumgs;]nrlo Asrobatic Fight)

Thtto Curve(aD i ht)
RERGRARIES.

25




RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ~ RiEn#ieZx AUIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRIRE

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

850MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

73~ s » D GHRE . 5
RO 11000W « ESHE B50MX fF3E . .
R ERLHAIRAADADSRBRABT HER - 8- g » TERIER
B < VRS EERANFARY 2Z HREEN RN - BEHSORIINNER - EARDE - MER - WEASEY - B8R - BMES DEAT
2 - PRNBSCEETBENE - NSRS - BE - BN - AUNSRNA - INTERDRRE - ANRARTIHEEESSRBBER -

[ SPECIFICATION Ry ILLUSTRATION #&mEE |

(Unit ez :mm)
« ) s

Red
Brushless I
Motor Blue
A Throttle Signal
Blac) (Recelver)
PR (B
Input Voltage BARE | 128
Stator Diameter EFHME| 45 mm Stator Thickness EF®E | 35mm
Stator Arms BEFEE | 12 MagnetPoles HRER | 10
Max Continuous Current  BANMBH | 115A Max Current.
Max Continuous Power RARRBIDE | 5100W Max Power' 1
Dimension R | Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm | Weight & | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.
ERERMEFEEROR RIS REEE R - &

200A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL sz AUIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ZER%E

:[5] Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Mul{lfuncﬂon Programmer.
So please scan QR code for ALIGN website start downloading for more informatio:
align.com,

chbywnng Platinum HV IGN ASBOX ASHRE - BBHAR Code THTHMI
RE i li Jasbi
+ High performance microprocessor with a running frequency of ipto 120 - ERECMEREIZMINBLERARS - B3
MHz for excellent motor speed-governing and super soft startup. RAlEE © RGERERVER!
. powered by DC regulator has bottor antl- - BEBERRBBIORRCKES R’EE&?BU?ITFFE
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. B/ * FHEXIZET]
« The maximum motor speed can reach 210,000 RPM (for 2 pole motor), - TRERREWETR z1a 000 RPM(2R153%) -
70,000 RPM (for 6 pole motor) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole motor). 70,000RPM (6H3f55%) + 35,000RPM (12607558 )

* Muliple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Hellcopter - £ ‘BERMNA SR BIENAARERES
(EIf Governor) , Hellcopter (Store Governor).

- Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and . Aﬁamimauma . ﬁrengmmmﬂ«zlm .
maximum temperature of the flight. gggfﬂ;* :;:aﬁsummw—ﬁmmm o

« "Restart in auto function” can manually interrupt the auto rotation and g
quickly restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. B §ﬂﬁ&ﬂﬁ§ ERRREMLS -

- WIFI module (sold separately) for programming the ESC wirelessly with ® §%¥2§§?§ﬁ,ﬁ§g‘“"@g"’"ﬂ’“m
your smart phone (I0S or Android).

+ internal anti-spark clrcuury aﬂ'ectlvsly eliminates electric sparks . » BRGHIR L i
produced when the ESC is - A (RPM) RHEBENE -

- Indopendent output portfor RPM (i (tha( is: motor speed) signals. - Separate - ANATSHRENT - HXEESPELCOBREL
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX IHALIGN ASBOX EDERERETBRME -
Multifunction Programmer. -RERDRE. SEE BaERE BRRNES

- Separate port for ESC or setting. REDDE © BB

« Multiple like thermal overload  BECHENEF AEERUREETN - ¥TF
over-current protrceion, etc. 5’3 f&”ﬁﬁﬁgmm@ RKE&‘%EBECE#M

« BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal output
even when MOSFET board of the ESG is burnt or breakdown. ¢ §§§§W e #E‘ig mRR (56

- Online firmware upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmeror  ad8 by S SRui Al

WIFI module.

26



SPECIFICATIONS  E&#1#8

Model Maln Applications Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
B BRE WARE SEENTR BEC
Switch-mode, 5V~8V Adjustable
For 700-800 Class ?2..21;3 LiPo B?ttery Voltag (Step: 01V),10A30A
\ Cont./Peak Curres
700-800mm) man 200AB0aR SIBESEC . GRESV-ovAm
00 SOBTMMT A (| (22.2V-518V) GBIV - R
He Wi
Hopsy Witd ot signal Wire g Separate Programming Port
Sios BPIETYBECHLARPME B 13 RY/EE BUSBEARHNG
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; FOr Conne Hting A% N Z3BOX
Red/Brown/Yellow: BEG Output & RPM Signal e roRrnmen,
Transmission Wire 106x50x36mm/325g module, or cooling fan.
B Al B= enﬁmagm& L8 =8k RBISEEALIGN ASBOXB DR
BECHi i RRPMIE {8 ik BRWIFIE  TANDERE N0
USER GUIDE ERREE
A\CE'R"| | The default throttle range of this ESC Is from 11001 s to 194015, 0 you need to re-calibrate the throttle

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.

. BT -

I.Connections &

@ RPW Signal Wire(Yellow) & BEC Output Wire

(Red/Brown): plugitinto the RPM input channel on

rioss aystem. (This wiro can be used for
M signal data when using external

Speed: govarnlng device. plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend
plugging this wire into the batery channel or any
unoccupied channel on FBL system if the FBL
system Is permitted.

e'rmome Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into.
the throttle channel on the receiver or the
corresponding channel on the FBL system, such as

X B channel on the VBAR system.) For which

channel you should plug it in, it depends onwhat
kind of receiver and FBL system you use. The White
wire Is for transmitting throttle signals, the Red &
Black cables are parallely connected in the BEC
output wire, which means BEC voltage output wire
and ground cable.

@ RPMESE (%) RBECHIE (M1 1) :

A= !Kfﬁ%&gBEcﬁ&ﬁﬁ?\El&ﬂlmlmﬁflQﬁ!’“ﬂﬂﬁx‘! .
»‘GBECEE)\%’FEH%&B’DIYMUEEEaﬁEEM

BPIEHR (B A B)

e

] Il.Throttle Range Calibration MP3{TRQERIESE

Battery,
&%

Battery
B

Motor
mE

BARPERAGGEGADE | (BEBINBEED - EJEERPMFQ&E#!EF%&;

(RERBGSHBECHBNR - ERTFHRABAFNERT

x&n&umam&ammn;«mgmaa JVBARSREIRX B 3E - ﬁiﬁl&lﬁﬂﬂ&ﬁ’?ﬁl%mﬁﬁ
TE R@Eﬁﬁﬁ*ﬂﬁiﬂ?ii‘ﬁ TOALARAD AR 5 2 BHE A SBECEY At B ( BIBECT R iG L A0

AT
are respectively 100% and 0%.
ETBPHTRES - BRIEP ;

During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding
throttle amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter

Turn on the
transmitter and move
the throttle stick to
the top position.
BIEUERE - HMPITE
BE

Connect the ESC to a
battery. The motor will emit
* 123" Indicating the ESC
is powered on normally.
TIHEBHTY > HEBU"
M23RRE - RERRER

5 seconds later, the motor will emit two.
short beeps indicating the maximum
throttle position has been successfully
calibrated and accepte

g - KR RGEBE - XD
PIRE

Move the throttle stick to the
bottom position. 1 second later,

a short beep will emit indicating long beep

The ESC will keep beeping indicating the
number of LiPo cells you have plugged in. (A

The motor will beep a
long beep to Indicate the

the minimum throttle position
has been accepted.
BBPUEFHERIRIE 1D "8
"EERE - BPREBRLNY

5, ashort beep
. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beeps and
(wo short beeps to indicate a 12§ LiPo pack.
EiGRE uﬂﬂuﬂr!aﬁ&lﬁﬁ(&gﬂ—azﬁ s
I'fixri BN : 12SEE 505 18 1U"0%— 18—

is
the power system is

ready to go
BRBUEEE—REME
B REEROLR © TRERER

27




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING  fisifemmsse aucn ///A

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING #t BESERRGT

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle highflow", "Alleron leftiright", "Rudder leftiright", and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

REREnaRcE 10RRRRR BARY . BRReRNR IRRNR. RATR.RERRNRR AR
:

R -
2. RE) - I u*l!lElE\ ok
3 BRRE . . ¢
Mode 2 lllustration BT
5 == Move Left Move Right —>
=4 =
4 Rotate Left Rotate Right
= ] e o
Fly Forward Fly Backward
<" o ; "i R —=>
~ Forwnﬁr;i Roftate sackwgﬁ Rotate™3n
Ascent
=23
Descent
g TH
Turn Right
Tum Left
ZEhE

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.

©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OBRER>RMBTHE?
OBHBNRRBBBESEN -

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check tt

i d tell them what
are using. Fraquenc*lnteﬁerence can cause your model, or other mndsls to crash and increase the risk of dangar
BERTHERERA

cH
SRBEADER - LEALNEEEEDNER - CONALSERTBEBXBUAABBNAR -

| STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  BliAIBIE |

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick Is set at

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.

turn on the transmitter. RS REREIE -

AER - E IERE | oAre the rudders movlng according to the controls?
OFollow the manual to do a range test.
OB RS

+ Check the movement,,

B30 ?
e @ﬁl&ﬂ&ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁilﬂ *

‘ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Conneet to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
MR SEE EIERBER BRRARESRK L RIR PR FAEMT -

28



This s best on such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.
HRRDE - B R -

WAZMBEBE

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BERRBE

 swashplate should it prior tolft off, do nottry to manually trim the swashplats level. This Is dus to vibration foedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

AFRAZ | BABIE 4 B o

| MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS :ieRSSEFamE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking Immediately.

1. IBEERSEAE R D —Se EHEBRAVBRGG - A5 L SIEMASIKIUE LIRS - E(i‘ﬂlﬂﬂ!wil i

2{8BEOBPUE S IBITEEIL - (ERNRBILEE - (RSRERSERED

S SNSRI IR R ED S RN - PRI R I RIEER: " TR - AT -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

2T SR TORIE( A '
b IERAHRRENHNEIRRTRIB(PITCHIR, - BERESBIBE -

Color Mark B TRECHRBIEIR

Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

Incorrect tracking may cause vibratlons. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle Is approx. #5~6° when hovering.

BT 6"

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE Féaus:s

©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
FIER - R .  SHRR /SRS .
10ARBLE » BEEA : ABEE -

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OTERETIEET AT -

ORTRTRE » BASCTRBEBR S TRBUERTER -

Do not attempt to fly until you | havs some i with the of
BEFRERERTERSRENT

29



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HFiHi#®

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

OBERBEILRLE » BEBEPHMIET © HREBRRILEED
AR RSP SRRE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAIFRZHRE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

18187 RBPIER -
2. @ - @

ARERLREARNDARKUE -

AL | oif the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicings
©lf the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.
- SREEEPIL BREE - .

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING Baifras

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the to right or left, and th move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back o its original
position.

148187 BPIER

285

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WIRE(G STEP1~3 BIEMET » it - EBELDEEEBNERARBR
3 e -

)You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
R A A

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE
After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
ARERES » 2 .

cAh A B




Problem Cause Solution
R R R =] ] "
Blade - Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of Linkago rod A.
Tracking | fizcking e OF lenigth BERARE
wETE PITCHRE AR RERTS
Adjust bal link to reduce pitch by 40 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
ERRAPITCHAR
Headspeed too low BEESEREPIchi +4-58
TRRBERE (S ERRARIITO0-1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
Hoxoring thrott transmiter (around 60%)
ERERRBIEIS(60%)
Hover
Adjust bll ink o increase pitch by 40 5
Not enough pitch lovering headspeed shou
oo sy i
Headspeed too high J— . Y-
ERANERS (B ESE R R AFII700-1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve Is too hlgh| Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
LRy transmitier (around 60%)
BERRRBPIE060%)
Difing oftall ccurs durng Rudder neutral point Improperly set | ‘Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of ru
ori Ay oinidder | RPUBRERE ERRFIE
sl [P — 2mumeE | Ruddor gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Response | Gogsimigs eRarits - : i
e iR RRPREEERE ENRRRBHSE
Tail oscillates (hurifing, or wags) | Rudder gyro gain oo high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full th RRRAEEERS RERRRAGERE
RN RPWRRECROER -

It above solutior(dassinofiesalve yourisstiesihlease chock with experienced pilots or contast your Allgn deslor.

HIEMSEL BB

» BIRE ERT

31




www.align.com
www.align.émf
www.align.com.tw

ww.align

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{R 1§ &2 f:
Length/#5&:1320mm

Height/#$57%:360mm

Main Blade Length/Z=iER &:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/% R & #%:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/E g R E £:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/f5;ZE58%:13T

Main Drive Gear/E#587:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E§8E) X #5:102T
Tail Drive Gear/E R {§#)15:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/g#fi{B#itt: 8.46:1:4.43
Flying Weight(with batteey)/£ & E(S&5th): Approx. 5100g

360mm

1582mm 1320mm |

EEIGEESEAINESIR IS 2023.0ct.o2co0718n

AUGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



